The average number of persons employed by the Group (including Directors) during the year, analysed by category, was as follows:

Number of Employees

2015 2014

Directors 4 3
Others (excluding discontinued operation) 154 119
Others (from discontinued operation) – 33

158 155

The aggregate payroll costs of these persons were as follows:
2015 2014

£000 £000

Wages and salaries 5,969 5,231
Share based payments (see note 21) 833 288
Social security costs 597 599
Pension costs 31 14

7,430 6,132

F
in

an
cial S

tatem
en

ts
G

o
vern

an
ce

S
trateg

ic R
ep

o
rt

57NAHL Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2015

7. Directors’ emoluments
Proforma emoluments relate to amounts paid to current Directors applying those directorships retrospectively for 2014, prior to
incorporation of NAHL Group plc. Statutory Director’s emoluments relate to directors registered at Companies House as
directors of NAHL Group plc for the period during which they were Directors.

2015 2014
£000 £000

Proforma Directors’ emoluments 799 1,220
Statutory Directors’ emoluments 799 635

Salary
and fees Benefits Annual bonus IPO bonus Pension Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Year ended 31 December 2014
Executive Directors
J R Atkinson 192 25 115 59 1 392
S Dolton 181 14 109 171 – 475

Non-Executive –
R S Halbert 71 – – 104 – 175
SJ Porteous 1 118 7 45 1 – 171
G D C Kent 7 – – – 7

569 46 269 335 1 1,220

1. Figures for SJ Porteous include remuneration as an Executive Director prior to 29 May 2014.

No proforma emoluments have been given for 2015 as there is no difference between proforma and statutory Director emoluments.

Statutory Directors’ emoluments
Salary

 and fees Benefits Annual bonus Pension Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Year ended 31 December 2015
Executive Directors
J R Atkinson 210 25 135 1 371
S Dolton 168 24 92 – 284

Non-Executive
R S Halbert 81 – – – 81
SJ Porteous 19 – – – 19
G D C Kent 44 – – – 44

522 49 227 1 799

Salary
 and fees Benefits Annual bonus Pension Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Year ended 31 December 2014
Executive Directors
J R Atkinson 134 12 115 1 262
S Dolton 130 12 109 – 251

Non-Executive
R S Halbert 49 – – – 49
SJ Porteous 63 3 – – 66
G D C Kent 7 – – – 7

383 27 224 1 635

58 NAHL Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

The Group contributed £1,000 to pension schemes in respect of Directors during the year (2014: £1,000).

The emoluments of the highest paid Director were £371,000 (2014:£262,000).

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the
activities of the Group. Key management personnel include members of the operational board who are not statutory directors in
addition to the main Board. Disclosure of transactions with key management is detailed in note 27.